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Fourth Session Eleventh Parliament Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Act No. 16 of 2018

[L.S.]

AN AcT to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago
for the financial year ending on the 30th day of
September, 2019

[Assented to 26th October , 2018]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment
follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation short tite
(Financial Year 2019) Act, 2018.
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Issue from the
Consolidated Fund
authorised

Schedule

Commencement

2. (1) The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the
sum of forty-three thousand, six hundred and
seventy-two million, nine hundred and twenty-one
thousand, four hundred and five dollars
($43,672,921,405) 1s authorised for meeting expenditure
for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial
year ending on the 30th day of September, 2019, under
the Heads of Expenditure specified in the First Column
of the Schedule.

(2) The sum specified in the Second Column of the
Schedule, in relation to the Head of Expenditure
specified in the First Column of the Schedule, is
appropriated out of the sum of forty-three thousand, six
hundred and seventy-two million, nine hundred and
twenty-one thousand, four hundred and five dollars
($43,672,921,405) for the service of Trinidad and Tobago
for the financial year ending on the 30th day
of September, 2019.

3. This Act is deemed to have come into force on the
1st day of October, 2018.

SCHEDULE
(Section 2)

FirsT COLUMN SECOND COLUMN

Head of Expenditure $
01 President 17,993,810
02 Auditor General 41,804,855
03 Judiciary 364,076,700
04 Industrial Court 24,900,000
05 Parliament ... 125,111,500
06 Service Commissions 77,948,000
07 Statutory Authorities’ Service Commission 6,784,660
08 Elections and Boundaries Commission ... 74,255,600
09 Tax Appeal Board 5,772,600
11 Registration, Recognition and Certification 4,300,000

Board
12 Public Service Appeal Board 3,500,000
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64
65
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75

SCHEDULE—CONTINUED

FirsT COLUMN

Head of Expenditure
Office of the Prime Minister
Tobago House of Assembly ...
Central Administrative Services, Tobago
Personnel Department
Ministry of Finance
Pensions and Gratuities
Ministry of National Security

Ministry of the Attorney General and Legal
Affairs

Ministry of Education
Ministry of Health .

Ministry of Labour and Small Enterprlse
Development

Ministry of Public Administration
Ministry of Tourism

Integrity Commission

Environmental Commission

Ministry of Public Utilities
Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries

Ministry of Rural Development and Local
Government

Ministry of Works and Transport
Ministry of Trade and Industry .
Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

Ministry of Community Development,
Culture and the Arts

Trinidad and Tobago Police Service
Ministry of Foreign and CARICOM Affairs
Ministry of Planning and Development ...
Ministry of Sport and Youth Affairs
Ministry of Communications

Equal Opportunity Tribunal

(Section 2)

SECOND COLUMN

$

268,153,240
2,210,630,000
40,973,000
50,340,000
5,885,096,330
115,000,000
2,794,178,200
317,834,960

5,636,086,000
4,960,215,850
371,242,000

762,005,020
80,000,000
11,126,900

6,853,740
2,952,369,000

526,406,000

2,283,348,980

2,624,200,000
158,335,880
1,457,192,000
375,250,000

2,176,150,000
263,300,000
335,037,000
293,800,000
225,589,480
2,478,100
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SCHEDULE—CONTINUED
(Section 2)

FirsT CoLUMN SECOND COLUMN

Head of Expenditure $
77 Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Fisheries 777,862,000

78 Ministry of Social Development and Family 4,965,420,000
Services

TorAL ... $43,672,921,405

Passed in the House of Representatives this 16th day
of October, 2018.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL
Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 22nd day of October, 2018.

B. CAESAR
Clerk of the Senate (Ag.)
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